

OD 9

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/1/2024
In CS/244/2023

DIVYANG SIKARIA AND ANR
Vs
VICKY RAJ SIKARIA AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date: 19th March, 2024.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. Surajit Nath Mitra, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Manju Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Reetabroto Mitra, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kanodia, Adv.
...for def. no. 1.

Mr. Sankarsan Sarkar, Adv.
...for Kanta Sikaria, def. no. 3.

Mr. Jishnu Saha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Rajib Mallick, Adv.
Ms. Ayantika Saha, Adv.
...for def. no. 2.

The Court:- GA No. 1 of 2024 is filed making variant prayers like appointment of Receivers, ad interim order of injunction. Ad interim orders are also prayed for in terms of prayers (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g) & h) in respect of annexures B, C and U.

Copy of the application is to be served upon the parties.

Affidavit-in-opposition shall be filed within three weeks from date; affidavit-in-reply, if any, within two weeks thereafter.

Mr. Surajit Nath Mitra, learned Senior Counsel prayed for ad interim order at this stage in view of preservation of the property.

Since the application involves complicated questions of fact and various properties, this Court is not inclined to pass any ad interim order at this stage.

Let the matter appear in the list on 3rd May, 2024 for hearing.

A copy of the plaint may also be served upon the parties.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)